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RADIO Surveyor Information
AMTOr T ermemt

List of Qualified Radio Surveyors
Radio Holland Belgium

Full name City Company ID Appointment Start  Notes
date

Filip Simons Antwerp 90043-1 1/1/2006 Supervisor

Gert Adams Antwerp 90002-1 1/1/2006

Mohand Lagha Antwerp 009789 24/02/2025

Alain Decraemer Zeebrugge 90018-1 1/1/2002

Chris Vanhullebusch Zeebrugge 90060-1 1/2/1995

Radio Holland Brazil

Company ID Appointment Start  Notes
date

Caio Ribau Santos RHBRO6-1 16/12/2016

Daniel Aquilar Santos RHBR11 Trainee
Gabriel Goularte Santos RHBR13 Trainee
Mario Marcos Santos RHBRO5-1 17/09/2013 Supervisor
Victor da Conceicdo Fonseca Santos RHBRO03-1 10/01/2012

Erick Alves Rio de Janeiro RHBR12 Trainee
Leonardo Alves Rio de Janeiro RHBRO9 07/02/2025

Matheus Henrique Rio de Janeiro RHBR10 Trainee

Radio Holland Canada

Full name City Company ID Appointment Start  Notes
date
Ahmed Samir Halifax, NS 1124-1 30/10/2019
Derek Dong Vancouver BC 1000-1 Candidate
Roger Zhong Vancouver BC 1039-1 06/02/2005 Supervised by RHUSA

Radio Holland China

Full name City Company ID Appointment Start  Notes

date
Ark Feng Shanghai 86001-2 14/02/2008 On site supervisor
Cliff Sun Shanghai 86040-2 17/08/2011
Kevin Liu Shanghai 86047-2 15/04/2010 On site supervisor
Peter Cao Shanghai 86022-2 11/01/2006 Supervisor

Radio Holland Curacao

Company ID Appointment Start  Notes
date

Riangelo Louisa Willemstad RHCU14-1 03/22/2019 Supervisor

Radio Holland Egypt

Full name City Company ID Appointment Start  Notes
date

Ahmed Yousry Alexandria RHEG15-1 01/01/2016

Sharma Shivkripa Alexandria RHSAR28 31/07/2022

Amr Yousry Alexandria (Port) RHEG19-1 01/01/2010 Supervisor

Amr Zaitoun Alexandria (Port) RHEG26-1 06/01/2014

Atef Mosaad Abd Rabou Alexandria (Port) RHEG18-1 01/01/2010 (SEET)

Ahmed Morsy Salem Port Said RHEG17-1 01/01/2004 (SEET)

Haytham El Farsy Port Said RHEG22-1 12/26/2013

Mohamed Elzoghby Port Said RHEG21 26/12/2013

Ahmed Hamed Suez RHEG11-1 12/26/2013

Hamdy Mohamed Suez RHEG179 Trainee

Hossam Sanaa Suez RHEG30 01/12/2023

Mohamed Ghareeb Suez RHEG29-1 31/12/2023

Osama El Ghitany Suez RHEG08-1 01/01/2004

Rafea Samy El Gendy Suez RHEG14-1 01/01/2004

Version: RH/HB/2025/05 Issued: September 2025 Page 2
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Radio Holland Espana

Full name

Oscar Esquivel
Pablo Ortega Sanchez
Henry Cedeno

Fernan Xabier Ortega Romero

Radio Holland France

Full name

Marine Le Lin
Nicolas Cuny

Arthur Deilhou
Clement Leservoisier
Laurent Pailles
Ludovic Restoux
David Didon

Rudy Davoine
Yohan Fleury

Radio Holland Germany

Full name

Hassen Ben Khalifa
Karsten Joachim Friedrich
Piotr Walotek

Radio Holland Middle East

Full name

Arniel Genares
Dheeraj Dharmaplan
Benny Joseph V.
Jerom Thomas
Pramod Yadav
Rakhil Thekkekara
Sandeep Rathod

Varuvel Antonydasan Jagan

Alberto Yasonia
Mujahed Khan

Radio Holland Netherlands

Full name

Arjen de Bruin
Patrick Kriele

Edwin Reinders

Peter Heidema

Arjan Droppert
Daniel van den Eijnde
Hans Berg

Ivar van der Linden
Jered van Eck

Rene Knaapen
Robert de Jonge
Johan Huijsse
Moaawin Goelamhoesein

Version: RH/HB/2025/05

City Company ID
Algeciras RHES07-1
Algeciras RHES05-1
Barcelona RHES06-1
Valencia RHES08-1
City Company ID
Antibes 009772
Antibes RHFRO1-1

Le Havre RHFRO9

Le Havre 009762

Le Havre RHFR03-1

Le Havre 009585
Marseille RHFR02-1
Marseille RHFR13-1
Marseille RHFR15-1
City Company ID
Hamburg RHGE0000-1
Hamburg RHGE020-1
Hamburg RHGE9553-1
(¢147 Company ID
Abu Dhabi RHME194-1
Abu Dhabi RHME300-1
Dubai RHME208-1
Dubai RHME220-1
Dubai RHME198-1
Dubai RHME224-1
Dubai RHME202-1
Dubai RHME203-1
Fujairah RHME262-1
Fujairah RHME174-1
City Company ID
Den Helder 106742-1
Den Helder 108106-1
Delfzijl 106568-1
Delfzijl 108336-1
Rotterdam 108849-1
Rotterdam RHCU35
Rotterdam 104409-1
Rotterdam 104675-1
Rotterdam 104654-1
Rotterdam 104564-1
Rotterdam 009451
Vlissingen 108247-1
Vlissingen 108749-1

Surveyor Information

Issued: September 2025

Appointment Start
date

03/03/2017
12/01/2015
01/01/2016
12/22/2017

Appointment Start
date

01/01/2009

01/01/2024
13/07/2023
01/10/2016
30/01/2018
01/01/2024

Appointment Start
date

30/11/2022
29/07/2011
01/07/2022

Appointment Start
date
07/01/2011
27/06/2024
01/08/2020
15/04/2020
07/01/2011
01/08/2020
02/10/2015
07/01/2011
12/01/2014
06/01/2010

Appointment Start
date
12/01/2017
15/02/2011
11/03/2016
18/04/2013
27/09//2019
10/01/2020
01/01/1996
03/18/2016
01/10/2012
09/27/2019

01/01/2005
06/01/2012

Notes

Supervisor

Notes

Trainee
Supervisor
Candidate
Trainee

Supervisor

Notes

Notes

Supervisor

Notes

Supervisor

Candidate
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Radio Holland Norway

Geirr Bjarvik

Anders Vegstein

Jan Martin Johannessen
Morten Dahl

Steinar Kjellevold

Radio Holland Panama

Francisco Novas
Theo Schrama

Radio Holland Portugal

Jodo Roberto
Jodo Henrique
Ricardo Dias
Joel Jesus
Nuno Santos

Radio Holland Singapore

Anthony Koo

JinAng Li

Kyaw Swar Min

Lla Aung

Peter Xiao Qun Zhang
Tin Maung Htwe

Radio Holland South Africa

Francois van Tonder
Guido Perold
Uthunathi Tweyi
Christos Andreou
Rajesh Ramgolam
Lafras Chinn

Elie Mulumba

Surveyor Information

Bergen RHNOO03-1
Oslo 09781

Oslo RHNO026-1
Oslo RHNOO1-1
Oslo RHNOO022-1

RHPANO6-1
RHPANO7-1

Howard Pacifico
Howard Pacifico

Aveiro RHPO02-1
Lisbon RHPOO07-1
Lisbon RHPOO08-1
Lisbon RHPO11-1

Matosinhos / Leixoes ~ RHPOQ09-1

Singapore 200610-1
Singapore 181223-1
Singapore 140302-1
Singapore 140811-1
Singapore 930003-2
Singapore 110703-2

Cape Town RHSA228-1
Cape Town RHSA390-1
Cape Town RHSA366T-1
Durban RHSA330-1
Durban RHSA197-1
Mossel Bay RHSA159-1
Port Elizabeth RHSA274-1

Radio Holland Trinidad & Tobago

Selwyn Bissoo

Radio Holland UK Ltd.

David Wilcox
lan Docherty

Version: RH/HB/2025/05

Point Lisas RHTTO4-1

Durham RHUK
Durham RHUK16-1

Issued: September 2025

Appointment Start
date
10/14/2013

01/12/2020
08/01/2013
05/15/2017

Appointment Start
[E1)

09/01/2011
01/01/2004

Appointment Start
date

01/01/1997
01/01/2005
01/01/2016
29/11/2024
01/01/2017

Appointment Start
date

0/28/2020
3/26/2020
29/11/2021
1/7/2020

1/1/2005

3/1/2011

Appointment Start
date

1/12/2010
26/06/2023
29/11/2021
3/3/2011

5/1/2011

12/1/2010

9/5/2016

Appointment Start
date
11/3/2010

Appointment Start
date

01/01/2024
01/11/2023

Notes

Candidate

Supervisor

Notes

Supervised by RHCU

Notes

Supervised. by RHES

Notes

Asia Technical Director

Supervisor

Notes

Supervisor

Notes

Supervised by RHCU

Notes

Supervised. by RHNL
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Radio Holland USA

Full name

Brian Goude
Arjan Niemeijer
James Richart
Jeffrey Loew
Max Bles

Eric Yermal

lan Presas

Johan Candelaria
Yuriy Stolpakov
Andrew Co
Alexander Chea
Bjoern Laukenmann
Salvador Martell
Benjamin Sale

Jeromy ( Brent ) Hatten

Gowtham Murugesan
Johan de Kruif
Dylan Culpepper

Version: RH/HB/2025/05

Surveyor Information

City

Charleston, SC
Ft. Lauderdale, FL
Ft. Lauderdale, FL
Ft. Lauderdale, FL
Ft. Lauderdale, FL
Houston, TX
Houston, TX
Houston , TX
Houston, TX
Long Beach, CA
Long Beach , CA
Long Beach, CA
Long Beach, CA
New Orleans, LA
New Orleans , LA
New York, NY
New York, NY
Seattle , WA

Company ID

2118-1
1259-1
2318-1
1992-1
1399-1
2266-1
1940-1
2234-1
2246-1
2180-1
2308-1
2108-1
2226-1
2190-1
2290-1
2312-1
2068-1
1774-1

Issued: September 2025

Appointment Start
date
19/3/2013
31/12/1996
15/06/2023
31/7/2012
31/12/1996
28/10/2019
30/6/2011
20/11/2012
20/11/2017
15/6/1995

31/12/2012
31/12/2006
25/3/2020

15/12/1995
15/10/2007

Notes

Supervisor

Candidate
Candidate
Candidate

Supervisor
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RADIO Surveyor Information
AMTOr T ermemt

List of Qualified Navigational Surveyors
Radio Holland Belgium

Full name City Company ID Appointment Start  Notes
date

Filip Simons Antwerp 90043-1 1/1/2006 Supervisor

Gert Adams Antwerp 90002-1 1/1/2006

Mohand Lagha Antwerp 009789 Candidate

Alain Decraemer Zeebrugge 90018-1 1/1/2002

Chris Vanhullebusch Zeebrugge 90060-1 1/2/1995

Radio Holland Brazil

Company ID Appointment Start  Notes
date

Caio Ribau Santos RHBRO6-1 5/9/2018

Daniel Aquilar Santos RHBR12 Candidate
Gabriel Goularte Santos RHBR13 Candidate
Mario Marcos Santos RHBRO5-1 9/17/2013 Supervisor
Victor da Conceicdo Fonseca Santos RHBRO03-1 10/1/2012

Erick Alves Rio de Janeiro RHBR11 Candidate
Leonardo Alves Rio de Janeiro RHBRO9 07/02.2025

Matheus Henrique Rio de Janeiro RHBR10 Candidate

Radio Holland Canada

Full name City Company ID Appointment Start  Notes
date
Ahmed Samir Halifax, NS 1124-1 0/30/2019
Derek Dong Vancouver, BC 1000-1 Candidate
Roger Zhong Vancouver, BC 1039-1 6/2/2005 Supervised by RHUSA

Radio Holland China

Full name City Company ID Appointment Start  Notes

date
Ark Feng Shanghai 86001-2 2/14/2008 On site supervisor
Cliff Sun Shanghai 86040-2 8/17/2011
Kevin Liu Shanghai 86047-2 4/15/2010 On site supervisor
Peter Cao Shanghai 86022-2 11/1/2006 Supervisor

Radio Holland Curacao

Company ID Appointment Start  Notes
date

Riangelo Louisa Willemstad RHCU14-1 3/22/2019 Supervisor

Radio Holland Egypt

Full name City Company ID Appointment Start  Notes
date

Ahmed Yousry Alexandria RHEG15-1 1/1/2016

Sharma Shivkripa Alexandria RHSAR28 31/07/2022

Amr Yousry Alexandria (Port) RHEG19-1 1/1/2010 Supervisor

Amr Zaitoun Alexandria (Port) RHEG26-1 6/1/2014

Atef Mosaad Abd Rabou Alexandria (Port) RHEG18-1 1/1/2010 (SEET)

Ahmed Morsy Salem Port Said RHEG17-1 1/1/2004 (SEET)

Haytham El Farsy Port Said RHEG22-1 12/26/2013

Mohamed Naguieb Borham Port Said RHEG27-1 1/1/2004

Mohamed Elzoghby Port Said RHEG21 26/12/2013

Ahmed Hamed Suez RHEG11-1 12/26/2013

Hamdy Mohamed Suez RHEG179 Candidate

Hossam Sanaa Suez RHEG30 01/12/2023

Osama El Ghitany Suez RHEG08-1 1/1/2004

Rafea Samy El Gendy Suez RHEG14-1 1/1/2004

Version: RH/HB/2025/05 Issued: September 2025 Page 6
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Radio Holland Espana

Full name

Oscar Esquivel
Pablo Ortega Sanchez
Henry Cedeno

Fernan Xabier Ortega Romero

Radio Holland France

Full name

Marine Le Lin
Nicolas Cuny

Arthur Deilhou
Clement Leservoisier
Laurent Pailles
Ludovic Restoux
Yohan Fleury

David Didon

Rudy Davoine

Radio Holland Germany

Full name

Hassen Ben Khalifa
Karsten Joachim Friedrich
Piotr Walotek

Radio Holland Middle East

Full name

Arniel Genares
Dheeraj Dharmaplan
Benny Joseph V.
Jerom Thomas
Pramod Yadav
Rakhil Thekkekara
Sandeep Rathod

Varuvel Antonydasan Jagan

Alberto Yasonia
Mujahed Khan

Radio Holland Netherlands

Full name

Arjen de Bruin
Patrick Kriele

Edwin Reinders

Peter Heidema

Arjan Droppert
Daniel van den Eijnde
Hans Berg

Ivar van der Linden
Jered van Eck

Rene Knaapen
Robert de Jonge
Johan Huijsse
Moaawin Goelamhoesein

Version: RH/HB/2025/05

Surveyor Information

City Company ID
Algeciras RHESO07-1
Algeciras RHES05-1
Barcelona RHES06-1
Valencia R HES08-1 F
City Company ID
Antibes 009772
Antibes RHFRO1-1

Le Havre RHFRO9

Le Havre 009762

Le Havre RHFRO3

Le Havre 009585-1
Marseille RHFR15
Marseille RHFRO2-1
Marseille RHFR13-1
City Company ID
Hamburg RHGE000-1
Hamburg RHGE020-1
Hamburg RHGE9553-1
(¢147 Company ID
Abu Dhabi RHME194-1
Abu Dhabi RHME300-1
Dubai RHME208-1
Dubai RHME220-1
Dubai RHME198-1
Dubai RHME224-1
Dubai RHME202-1
Dubai RHME203-1
Fujairah RHME262-1
Fujairah RHME174-1
City Company ID
Den Helder 106742-1
Den Helder 108106-1
Delfzijl 106568-1
Delfzijl 108336-1
Rotterdam 108849-1
Rotterdam RHCU35
Rotterdam 104409-1
Rotterdam 104675-1
Rotterdam 104654-1
Rotterdam 104564-1
Rotterdam 009451
Vlissingen 108247-1
Vlissingen 108749-1

Issued: September 2025

Appointment Start
date

3/3/2017

12/1/2015

1/1/2016
12/22/2017

Appointment Start
date

1/1/2009

01/01/2024
13/07/2023
01/01/2024
01/01/2016
30/01/2018

Appointment Start
date

30/11/2022
29/07/2011
01/07/2022

Appointment Start
date
07/01/2011
27/06/2024
01/08/2020
15/04/2020
07/01/2011
01/08/2020
02/10/2015
07/01/2011
12/01/2014
06/01/2010

Appointment Start
date
12/01/2017
15/02/2011
03/11/2016
18/04/2013
27/09/2019
10/01/2020
01/01/1996
18/03/2016
01/10/2012
27/09/2019

01/01/2005
06/01/2012

Notes

Supervisor

Notes

Trainee
Supervisor
Candidate
Trainee

Supervisor

Notes

Notes

Supervisor

Notes

Supervisor

Candidate

Page 7
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Radio Holland Norway

Geirr Bjarvik

Anders Vegstein

Jan Maartin Johannessen
Morten Dahl

Steinar Kjellevold

Radio Holland Panama

Francisco Novas
Theo Schrama

Radio Holland Portugal

Jodo Roberto
Jodo Henrique
Joel Jesus
Ricardo Dias
Nuno Santos

Radio Holland Singapore

Anthony Koo

JinAng Li

Kyaw Swar Min

Lla Aung

Peter Xiao Qun Zhang
Tin Maung Htwe

Radio Holland South Africa

Francois van Tonder
Guido Perold
Uthunathi Tweyi
Christos Andreou
Rajesh Ramgolam
Lafras Chinn

Elie Mulumba

Surveyor Information

Bergen RHNOO03-1
Oslo 09781

Oslo RHNO026-1
Oslo RHNOO1-1
Oslo RHNOO022-1

RHPANO6-1
RHPANO7-1

Howard Pacifico
Howard Pacifico

Aveiro RHPO02-1
Lisbon RHPOO07-1
Lisbon RHPO11-1
Lisbon RHPOO08-1

Matosinhos / Leixoes ~ RHPOQ09-1

Singapore 200610-1
Singapore 181223-1
Singapore 140302-1
Singapore 140811-1
Singapore 930003-2
Singapore 110703-2

Cape Town RHSA228-1
Cape Town RHSA390-1
Cape Town RHSA366T-1
Durban RHSA330-1
Durban RHSA197-1
Mossel Bay RHSA159-1
Port Elizabeth RHSA274-1

Radio Holland Trinidad & Tobago

Selwyn Bissoo

Radio Holland UK Ltd.

David Wilcox
lan Docherty

Version: RH/HB/2025/05

Point Lisas RHTTO4-1

Durham RHUK
Durham RHUK16-1

Issued: September 2025

Appointment Start
date
10/14/2013

01/12/2020
08/01/2013
15/05/2017

Appointment Start
[E1)

09/01/2011
01/01/2004

Appointment Start
date

01/01/1997
01/01/2005
29/11/2024
01/01/2016
03/02/2014

Appointment Start
date

10/28/2020
26/03/2020
29/11/2021
01/07/2020
01/01/2005
01/01/2004

Appointment Start
date

01/12/2010
26/06/2023
29/11/2021
03/03/2011
05/01/2011
12/01/2010
09/05/2016

Appointment Start
date
11/03/2010

Appointment Start
date

01/01/2024
01/11/2023

Notes

Candidate

Supervisor

Notes

Supervised by RHCU

Notes

Supervised by RHES

Notes

Asia Technical Director

Supervisor

Notes

Supervisor

Notes

Supervised. by RHCU

Notes

Supervised by RHNL
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Radio Holland USA

Full name

Brian Goude
Arjan Niemeijer
James Richart
Jeffrey Loew
Max Bles

Eric Yermal

lan Presas

Johan Candelaria
Yuriy Stolpakov
Alexander Chea
Andrew Co
Bjoern Laukenmann
Salvador Martell
Benjamin Sale

Jeromy ( Brent ) Hatten

Gowtham Murugesan
Johan de Kruif
Dylan Culpepper

Version: RH/HB/2025/05

Surveyor Information

City

Charleston, SC
Ft. Lauderdale, FL
Ft. Lauderdale, FL
Ft. Lauderdale, FL
Ft. Lauderdale, FL
Houston, TX
Houston, TX
Houston , TX
Houston, TX
Long Beach , CA
Long Beach, CA
Long Beach, CA
Long Beach, CA
New Orleans, LA
New Orleans , LA
New York, NY
New York, NY
Seattle , WA

Company ID

2118-1
1259-1
2318-1
1992-1
1399-1
2266-1
1940-1
2234-1
2246-1
2308-1
2180-1
2108-1
2226-1
2190-1
2290-1
2312-1
2068-1
1774-1

Issued: September 2025

Appointment Start
date
19/03/2013
31/12/1996
15/06/2023
31/07/2012
31/12/1996
28/10/2019
30/06/2011
21/11/2012
20/11/2017
01/01/2025
15/06/1995
31/12/2012

31/12/2006
25/03/2020

15/12/1995
15/10/2007

Notes

Supervisor

Candidate
Candidate

Supervisor

Page 9
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Surveyor Information

List of Qualified VDR Surveyors

Radio Holland Belgium

[ Fullname Gty | CompanyID___Notes VDR Maker
Bram Feyen Antwerp 009475 Furuno : (S)VDR VR7000/7000S
Filip Simons Antwerp 90043-1 Supervisor Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Gert Adams Antwerp 90002-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Mohand Lagha Antwerp 009789 Danelec : (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Eddy Crombez Zeebrugge 90015-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Kenny Verbrugghe Zeebrugge 90067-1 Furuno : (S)VDR VR7000/7000S
Radio Holland Brazil
Full name Cit Company ID Notes VDR Maker
Caio Ribau Santos RHBRO6-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Netwave : (S)VDR NW-6000/6000S
Rutter : (S)VDR Rutter VDR-100G2 / VDR-100G3
Daniel Aquilar Santos RHBR11 Netwave : (S)VDR NW-6000/6000S
Mario Marcos Santos RHBR04-1 Supervisor Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Victor de Conceicdo Fonseca Santos RHBRO3-1 Interschalt: (S)VDR VDR G4 MER/MER-C
Erick Alves Rio de Janeiro RHBR12 Danelec : (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Matheus Henrique Rio de Janeiro RHBR10 Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Leonardo Alves Rio de Janeiro RHBR0O9 Netwave : (S)VDR NW-6000/6000S
Radio Holland Canada
Ahmed Samir Halifax, NS 1124-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1800/1850/1900/1950
Derek Dong Vancouver BC 1000-1 Furuno : (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Interschalt : (S)VDR VDR G4 MER/MER-C
Roger Zhong Vancouver BC 1039-1 Supr. by Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
USA Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1000/1700/1700S/1800/1850
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1900/1950
Transas: (S)VDR 3100/3200
Radio Holland China
Ark Feng Shanghai 86001-2 On site Consilium: (S)VDR F1/F2/S1
supervisor Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Cliff Sun Shanghai 86040-2 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Kevin Liu Shanghai 86047-2 On site Danelec: (S)VDR DM100/200/300/400/500
supervisor Hyundai: (S)VDR Hi-VDR,Hi-VDR-E,
Peter Cao Shanghai 86022-2 Supervisor Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Radio Holland Curacao
Riangelo Louisa Willemstad RHCU14-1 Supervisor Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/3090/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Sperry: (S)VDR VM-2/2S/3/3S/4/4S/4SG2
Radio Holland Egypt
Full name Ci Company ID Notes VDR Maker
Ahmed Yoursy Alexandria RHEG15-1 Interschalt: (S)VDR G4/G4e
Mina Grees Alexandria (Port) RHEG10-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Amr Yousry Alexandria (Port) RHEG19-1 B Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000
JRC (S)VDR JCY-1000/1700/1700S/1800/1850
Amr Zaitoun Alexandria (Port) RHEG26-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Atef Mousaad Abd Rabou Alexandria (Port) RHEG18-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000
(SEET) Interschalt: (S)VDR G4/G4e
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1800/1850/1900/1950
Ahmed Morsy Salem Port Said RHEG17-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000
(SEET) JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1000/1700/1700S/1800/1850
SAM: (S)VDR 4300-4350/4360
Haytham El Farsy Port Said RHEG22-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S
Mohamed Elzoghby Port Said RHEG21 Furuno : (S)VDR VR3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
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Danelec : (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Ahmed Hamed Suez RHEG11-1 Consilium: (S)VDR F1/F2/M3/M3.5/F1/F2/S1
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000
Rafee Samy El Gendy Suez RHEG14-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000

Radio Holland Espana

Oscar Esquivel Algeciras RHES07-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Pablo Ortegas Sanchez Algeciras RHES05-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Henry Cedeno Barcelona RHES06-1 S Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Fernan Xabier Ortega Romero Valencia RHESP08-1 AMI: (S)VDR VR2272B

Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Radio Holland France

Full name Ci Company ID Notes VDR Maker

Arthur Deilhou Le Havre RHFR09-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Ludovic Restoux Le Havre 009585 JRC : (S)VDR JCY1800, 1850

Clement Leservoisier Le Havre 009762 Sperry : (S)VDR Voyagemaster II/1IS/11I/I1IS/IV/IVS/IV G2
David Didon Marseille RHFR02-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Supervisor JRC: JCY-1700/1700S/1800/1850/1900/1950
Sperry: (S)VDR VDR VoyageMaster II/11S/11I/111S/IV/IVS
Rudy Davoine Marseille RHFR13-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
JRC: (S)VDR JRC-1700/1750/1800/1850/1900/1950
Sperry: (S)VDR VDR VoyageMaster II/IIS/II/IIIS/IV/IVS
Yohan Fleury Marseille RHFR15-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Sperry: (S)VDR VoyageMaster II/11S/11I/111S/IV/IVS

Radio Holland Germany

Hassen Ben Khalifa Hamburg RHGE9567-1 Danelec : (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Karsten Joachim Friedrich Hamburg RHGE020-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000

Piotr Walotek Hamburg RHGE9553-1 Danelec : (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Radio Holland Middle East

Full name Ci Company ID Notes VDR Maker
Arniel Genares Abu Dhabi RHME194-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Dheeraj Dharmapalan Abu Dhabi RHME300-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Benny Joseph Villanasseril Dubai RHME208-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Jerom Thomas Dubai RHME220-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Pramod Yadav Dubai RHME198-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Rakhil Thakkekara Dubai RHM224-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Sandeep Rathod Dubai RHME202-1 AMLI: (S)VDR X-Series/VR2272B/X2272

Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000
Kelvin Hughes: (S)VDR XVDR

Varuvel Jagan Antonydasan Dubai RHME203-1 Supervisor AMI: (S)VDR X-Series/VR2272B/X2272
Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/100S/G2/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Kelvin Hughes: (S)VDR XVDR

Alberto Yasonia Fujairah RHME262-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Mujahed Khan Fujairah RHME174-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Radio Holland Netherlands

Full name Cit Company ID Notes VDR Maker

Arjen de Bruin Den Helder 106742-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Patrick Kriele Den Helder 108106-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Edwin Reinders Delfzijl 106568-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,

Peter Heidema Delfzijl 108336-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000
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Full name Cit Company ID Notes VDR Maker

Bart Vermaning Rotterdam 106753-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno : (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Daniel van den Eijnde Rotterdam RHCU35 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Hans Berg Rotterdam 104409-1 Supervisor Broadgate: (S)VDR VER-3000

Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Hyundai: (S)VDR HiVDR(e)
Samsung: SVDR/SVDR-N/SVDR-Pro
Ivar van der Linden Rotterdam 104654-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Jered van Eck Rotterdam 104654-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Samsung: SVDR/SVDR-N/SVDR-Pro

Niels Dwarshuis Rotterdam 006849 Furuno : (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Rene Knaapen Rotterdam 104564-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Robert de Jonge Rotterdam 009451 Danelec : (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno : (S)VDR VR-3000/30005/5000/7000/7000S

Sjaak Vermaning Rotterdam 104182 Danelec : (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Timo Heskes Rotterdam 108678 Danelec : (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno : (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Wypke van Urk Rotterdam 104358-1 Selex/Broadgate: (S)VDR VER3000/4000/4000S

Furuno: (S)VDR VR3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Hyundai: (S)VDR HiVDR(e)

Yamie den Breejen Rotterdam 902232-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno : (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Erik Rensink Vlissingen 104040-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Johan Huijsse Vlissingen 108247-1 Danelec: (S)VDRDM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Moaawin Goelamhoesein Vlissingen 108749-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Furuno: (S)VDR VR3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Radio Holland Norway

Full name Cit Company ID Notes VDR Maker
Geirr Bjarvik Bergen RHNOO03-1 Supervised Danelec: (S)VDR DM-200/300/400/500
by RHES Kelvin Hughes: (S)VDR
Rutter: (S)VDR VDR-100G2/100G2S/100G3/100G3S
Steinar Kjellevold Oslo RHNO022-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,

Radio Holland Panama

Full name Cit Company ID Notes VDR Maker
Francisco Novas Howard Pacifico RHPANO06-1 Supervised Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

by RHCU Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Netwave: (S)VDR NW-4000/4000S
Rutter: VDR-100G2/100G3
Theo Schrama Howard Pacifico RHPANO7-1 Interschalt: (S)VDR G4/G4e

Radio Holland Portugal

Full name Cit Company ID Notes VDR Maker

Joao Roberto Aveiro RHPOO02-1 Supervisor Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Joel Jesus Lisbon RHPO11-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Furuno: VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
JRC: (S)VDR JRC-1800/1850/1900/1950

Ricardo Dias Lisbon RHPO08-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Nuno Santos Matosinhos / RHPO09-1 AMI: (S)VDR X-series/X2
Leixoes Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Furuno: VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Kelvin Hughes: (S)VDR Manta New
JRC: (S)VDR JRC-1800/1850

Radio Holland Singapore

Full name Cit Company ID Notes VDR Maker
Anthony Koo Singapore 200610-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Ahmas Muzakkhir Singapore 230204 Danelec : (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
JinAng Li Singapore 181223-1 Asia Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Technical
Director
Kyaw Swar Min Singapore 140302-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Lla Aung Singapore 140811-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
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Full name Cit Company ID Notes VDR Maker
Peter Xiao Qun Zhang Singapore 930003-2 Supervisor Hyundai: (S)VDR HiVDR/HiVDR-E
Tin Maung Htwe Singapore 110703-2 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Interschalt: (S)VDR G4/G4e

Radio Holland South Africa

Full name Ci Company ID Notes VDR Maker
Franscois van Tonder Cape Town RHSA228-1 Broadgate: (S)VDR VER-3000/4000
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Guido Perold Cape Town RHSA390 Furuno : (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Uthunathi Tweyi Cape Town RHSA366T-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Christos Andreou Durban RHSA330-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Kelvin Hughes : KH VDR systems
Rajesh Ramgolam Durban RHSA197-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000
AMI : AMI 2272 VDR / XVDR / X2 VDR

Lafras Chinn Mossel Bay RHSA159-1 Supervisor Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
P Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Elie Mulumba Port Elizabeth RHSA274-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-7000/7000S

Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Radio Holland UK Ltd.

Full name Ci Company ID Notes VDR Maker
David Wilcox Durham RHUK Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
lan Docherty Durham RHUK16-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Radio Holland USA

Full name Ci Company ID Notes VDR Maker

Brian Goude Charleston, SC 2118-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1000/1700/1700S/1800/1850
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1900/1950
Transas: (S)VDR 3100/3200

Arjan Niemeijer Ft. Lauderdale, FL 1259-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1700/1700S/1800/1850
Transas: (S)VDR 3100/3200

James Richart Ft Lauderdale, FL 2318-1 Danelec : (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
JRC : JCY 1800-1900 series

Jeffrey Loew Ft. Lauderdale, FL 1992-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Max Bles Ft. Lauderdale, FL 1399-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Interschalt:: (S)VDR G4/G4e

Eric Yermal Houston, TX 2266-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1700/1700S/1800/1850/1900/1950,

lan Presas Houston TX 1940-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1700/1700S/1800/1850/1900/1950,
Transas: (S)VDR 3100/3200

Johan Candelaria Houston, TX 2234-1 Supervisor Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000,/7000/7000S
Transas: SVDR-3100/3200

Yuriy Stolpakov Houston, TX 152246-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000,7000/7000S
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1800/1850/1900/1950,

Andrew Co Long Beach, CA 2180-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1000/1700/1700S/1800/1850JRC: (S)VDR
JCY-1900/1950
Transas: (S)VDR SVDR3100/3200

Alexander Chea Long Beach , CA 2308-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Sperry : Voyage master Il / Il / IV
Bjoern Laukenmann Long Beach, CA 2108-1 Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,

Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1800/1850/1900/1950,

Shawn McGraw Long Beach, CA 2024-1 Transas: (S)VDR 3100/3200

Benjamin Sale New Orleans, LA 2190-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Transas : (S)VDR 3100/3200

Jeromy ( Brent ) Hatten New Orleans, LA 2290-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S

Gowtham Murugesan New York, NY 2312-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
JRC: JCY-1800/1850/1900/1950

Johan de Kruif New York, NY 2068-1 Supervisor Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,

JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1700/1700S/1800/1850/1900/1950
Hyundai :VDR HiVDR /HiVDR-E
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Dylan Culpepper Seattle, WA 1774-1 Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1800/1850/1900/1950
Interschalt : (S)VDR G4?G4e
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List of Locations Vs. VDR Make / Model

Radio Holland Belgium Antwerp Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,

Zeebrugge Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Radio Holland Brazil Rio de Janeiro Danelec :(S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Netwave: (S)VDR NW-6000

Santos Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Interschalt: (S)VDR VDR G4
Radio Holland Canada Halifax NS Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/VR-5000
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1800/1850/1900/1950
Vancouver BC Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,

Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/VR-5000/7000/7000S,
Interschalt: (S)VDR VDR G4

JRC (S)VDR JCY-1000/1700/1800/1850/1900/1950
Transas (S)VDR 3100/3200

Radio Holland China Shanghai Consilium: (S)VDR VDR-F1/F2/S1
Danelec (S)VDR DM100/200/300/400/500,
Furuno (S)VDR VR3000/3000S/5000
Hyundai (S)VDR HiVDR/HiVDR-E,
Interschalt: (S)VDR VDR G4/G4e,

Radio Holland Curacao Willemstad Danelec (S)VDR DM200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Sperry: (S)VDR VM-2/25/3/3S/4/4S/4SG2

Radio Holland Egypt Alexandria Furuno: (S)VDR VR3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Interschalt: (S)VDR VDR-G4/G4e,
Alexandria (Port) Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,

Furuno: (S)VDR VR3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1000/1700/1800/1850/1900/1950,
Port Said Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Netwave: (S)VDR NW-6000
SAM: (S)VDR DEBEG-4300/4350/4360
Sperry: (S)VDR Voyage Master [I/11S/11I/11IS,
Suez Consilium: (S)VDR VDR-M2/M3/M3.5/M4/F1/F2/S1
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000
Netwave: (S)VDR NW-4000/4000S
Rutter: (S)VDR VDR-100/100G2/100G2S/100G3/100G3S,

Suez Electronics Engineering Cairo JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1800/1850/1900./1950
& Trading (SEET) Ltd.)
Radio Holland Espana Algeciras Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Barcelona Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000
Valencia AMI: (S)VDR X-Series, VR2272B,

Danelec: (S)VDR DM-200/300/400/500,
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000

Radio Holland France Le Havre Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Sperry: (S)VDR Voyage Master II/1IS/III/HIS/IV/IV G2/IV L/IV S,
Marseille Danelec: (S)VDR DM-200/300/400/500
Sperry Voyage Master (S)VDR H&IN&IV
Radio Holland Germany Hamburg Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000
Radio Holland Middle East Abu Dhabi Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Dubai Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7021F
Fujairah Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7021F
Radio Holland Netherlands Delfzijl Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Den Helder Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno (S)VDR VR-300/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Rotterdam Selex/Broadgate (S)VDR VER-3000/4000/4000S,

Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Hyundai (S)VDR HiVDR(e)
Rutter: (S)VDR VDR-100/100G2/100G2S/100G3/100G3S
Transas: (S)VDR 3100/3200

Vlissingen Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S

Version: RH/HB/2025/05 Issued: September 2025 Page 15



Surveyor Information

Radio Holland Norway

Bergen

Oslo

Danelec (S)VDR DM100/200/300/400/500,

Kelvin Hughes (S)VDR XVDR,

Rutter: (S)VDR VDR100G2/100G2S/100G3/100G3S
Sperry Voyage Master (S)VDR &IIN&IV

Danelec (S)VDR DM100/200/300/400/500

Radio Holland Panama

Howard Pacifico

Danelec (S)VDR DM200/300/400/500
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000
Interschalt (S)VDR G4/G4e

Netwave (S)VDR 4000 series/6000 series
Rutter VDR100G2/100G2S/100G3/100G3S

Radio Holland Portugal

Aveiro

Matosinhos/Leixoes

Lisbon

Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000

AMLI: (S)VDR X-series/X2,

Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
JRC: (S)VDR JCY 1800/1850/1900/1950,

Kelvin Hughes: (S)VDR Manta Neo

Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000,

JRC: (S)VDR JCY 1800/1850/1900/1950,

Radio Holland Singapore

Singapore

AMLI: (S)VDR VR2272B/X2272/X-series/X2,
Danelec: (S)VDR DM100/200/300/400//500
Hyundai: (S)VDR HiVDR/HiVDR-E.
Interschalt: (S)VDR G4/G4e,

Radio Holland South Africa

Cape Town

Durban

Mossel Bay

Port Elizabeth

Broadgate: (S)VDR VER-3000/4000,

Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
AMI: (S)VDR VR2272B/X2272/X-series/X2 (case-by-case),
Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Kelvin Hughes: (S)VDR Manta Neo

Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,
Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S
Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,
Furuno (S)VDR VR-7000/7000S

Radio Holland UK

Durham

Danelec : S(VDR) DM-100/200/300/400/500

Radio Holland USA

Ft. Lauderdale, FL

Houston TX

Long Beach CA

New Orleans LA

New York NY

Seattle WA

Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,

Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Interschalt: (S)VDR G4/G4e

JRC (S)VDR JCY-1700/1700S,

Transas: (S)VDR 3100/3200

Danelec: (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500

Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,

JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1000/1700/1700S/1800/1850/1900/1950,
Transas: (S)VDR 3100/3200

Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,

Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Interschalt: (S)VDR G4/G4e

JRC (S)VDR JCY-1000/1700/1700S/1800/1850/1900/1950
Kelvin Hughes (S)VDR VDR/XVDR

Transas (S)VDR 3100/3200

Danelec (S)VDR DM-100/200/300/400/500,

Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,

JRC (S)VDR JCY-1000/1700/1700S1800/1850/1900/1950,
Transas (S)VDR 3100/3200

Furuno (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,
Hyundai (S)VDR HiVDR/HiVDR-E

JRC (S)VDR JCY-1700/1700S/1800/1850/1900/1950,
Furuno: (S)VDR VR-3000/3000S/5000/7000/7000S,

JRC: (S)VDR JCY-1800/1850/1900/1950
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